

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH**

204/5

Civil Writ Petition No.7998 of 2014
Date of Decision: January 23rd, 2020

Paviter Pal Singh

...Petitioner

Versus

State of Punjab and others

...Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

Present: Mr. R.K. Arora, Advocate
for the petitioner.

Mr. Charanpreet Singh, Assistant Advocate General, Punjab.

Mr. Virinder K. Shukla, Advocate
for respondent No.5.

AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH, J. (ORAL)

Petitioner has approached this Court challenging the order dated 26.03.2014 (Annexure P-26) declining the claim of the petitioner for his reinstatement as also his termination order dated 22.10.2009 (Annexure P-15).

2. Perusal of the record indicates that a Division Bench of this Court in *LPA No.239 of 2011* titled as *State of Punjab and others Versus Davinder Kaur*, decided on 04.05.2011, directed the constitution of a committee for verifying the correctness or otherwise of the experience certificates submitted by the candidates, who had sought appointment to the post of Teaching Fellow (ETT/JBT) as it was asserted by the respondent-department that certificates submitted by some of the candidates were found to be fake/not genuine.

3. In compliance of the same, committee(s) was/were constituted. In this case, the committee on verification of the experience certificate of the petitioner has found it to be correct as is apparent from the report

dated 16.04.2013 (Annexure P-23). The same has been countersigned by the District Education Officer (Elementary Education), Moga, on 05.11.2013.

4. In the light of the above, the present writ petition is allowed.

5. Impugned order dated 26.03.2014 (Annexure P-26) and the order dated 22.10.2009 (Annexure P-15) passed by the respondents are hereby quashed.

6. Petitioner is ordered to be reinstated in service forthwith with all consequential benefits, which be released within a period of three months from today.

January 23rd, 2020
Puneet

(AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH)
JUDGE

Whether speaking/reasoned: Yes

Whether Reportable: No